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I 

Mecca, Saudi Arabia and the 
History of Wahhabism

1   [BADIA Y LEBLICH (Domingo).]             Travels of Ali Bey in 
Morocco, Tripoli, Cyprus, Egypt, Arabia, Syria, and Turkey, between the 
years 1803 and 1807.

First English edition. 2 vols. With the half-titles in both volumes, a portrait 
frontispiece, 86 plates and plans (some folding or double-page), and 4 
folding maps. 4to. Modern half-calf, retaining the contemporary marbled 
boards, all edges marbled, neat stamp of King’s Inns Library, Dublin, on 
the verso of the title-page and final leaf of each volume, some foxing to the 
frontispiece, and off-setting from it to the title-page, occasional spotting 
throughout. xlii, 339; x, 373pp. London: Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, 
and Brown, 1816.          £8,500                        

An essential book on Mecca, all the more important for being the first 
European account of the city under Wahhabi rule.

The author of this work was a Spaniard by the name of Domingo Badia 
y Leblich, who adopted the pseudonym of ‘Ali Bey before setting off for 
Arabia. Equipped with exceptional spoken Arabic, a deep knowledge of 
Islam and a revised backstory — which painted him as a descendant of the 
Abbasid Caliphs — he gained access to Mecca. After Varthema and Pitts, 
he became the third European to do so and contributed an account far 
exceeding those of his forebears in sympathy and tolerance.

He came upon the first dwellings of the Holy City in late January 1807, 
arriving roughly a week before the Hajj of 1221 AH. Having withstood the 
scrutiny of the Sharif of Mecca he was allowed access to the Great Mosque, 
where he saw the Ka’aba for the first time: “We had already traversed the 
portal or gallery, and were upon the point of entering the great space where 
the house of God, or El Kaaba, is situated, when our guide arrested our steps, 
and pointing with his finger towards it, said with emphasis, ‘Schouf, Schouf, 
el beit Allah el Haram!’ (Look, look, the house of God, the Prohibited!) The 
crowd that surrounded me; the portico of columns half hid from view; the 
immense size of the temple; the Kaaba, or house of God, covered with the 
black cloth from top to bottom, and surrounded with a circle of lamps or 
lanterns; the hour; the silence of the night; and this man speaking in a solemn 
tone, as if he had been inspired; all served to form an imposing picture, 
which will never be effaced from my memory.” This section is wonderfully 
illustrated with numerous engraved plates, including, inter alia, an excellent 
folding plate detailing a section of the temple and a folding plan of the city.

He witnessed a remarkable scene on the 3rd of February, as part of 
the Wahhabi army entered the city with the aim of fulfilling their 
pilgrimage. Of the men he gives a favourable description, noting their 
physical beauty, unfailing discipline and fairness in paying for any 
purchases. The passage is highly important as it contains the first eye-
witness account of the Wahhabis in Mecca (which they first invaded in 
1802) by a European.

A number of other passages refer to the Wahhabis, all of which weigh 
the author’s surprise at their moderate behaviour against the terror 
displayed by other Arabs at any mention of the movement. After a 
number of uneventful meetings with its members, including a sighting 
of Imam Saud at Mina, Badia arrived at less peaceful encounter, when 
they denied his entry to Medina. All of these experiences no doubt 
informed the separate chapter on Wahhabism, in which he provides a 
description of Najd and Diriyah.

In The Penetration of Arabia D.M. Hogarth lists Badia’s other 
accomplishments, which include being the first European to both 
“determine the position of Mecca by astronomical observations” and to 
describe the roads “leading from Mecca and Medina to the coast” (p.81).

Ibrahim-Hilmy I, pp.30 and 47; Macro, 451; Blackmer 62.

Eye-witness account of Mecca under Wahhabi rule
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2   BURCKHARDT (John Lewis).            Notes on the Bedouins and 
Wahábys, collected during his Travels in the East.

Second edition. 2 vols. With a folding map. 8vo. Contemporary half 
morocco with marbled paper boards, the spines lettered in gilt; 
three small areas of loss to spine of volume two, corners of both vols. 
slightly worn, very good otherwise. x, 382; iv, 391pp. London: Henry 
Colburn and Richard Bentley, 1831.         £2,000

The fourth and final work of the famous Swiss explorer, published 
posthumously by the Association for Promoting the Discovery of the 
Interior of Africa. Though Burckhardt’s travels were limited to the 
Hejaz, he assiduously gathered information on Central and Western 
Arabia by seeking the counsel of those caravaners, pilgrims and traders 
who passed through the Holy Cities. Such research allowed him to put 
forth the present work.

It is divided into two distinct parts; in the first of which “we find not 
only an enumeration of the Bedouin tribes, and a statement of their 
various establishments, numbers, and military force; but an account 
of their extraordinary customs manners and institutions; of their arts 
and sciences, dress, arms, and many other particulars relative to that 
interesting race of Arabs.”(Preface by William Ouseley, p.iv).

In the second section Burckhardt “has compiled from such original 
information, both written and oral, as seemed on minute inquiry, 
most authentic, a history of those Mohammedan sectaries, and fierce 
enthusiasts, the Wahàbys; tracing them from their earliest appearance 
as reformers, in the last century, through all their wars with other 
Arabs, and with the Turks down to 1816...” (ibid., p.iv).

Provenance: With the ownership inscription of the American 
gynaecologist Charles Bingham Penrose (1862 to 1925) to the 
front-free endpaper of both volumes. Also present are the engraved 
bookplates of his son Boies Penrose II (1902-1976), a noted book 
collector, anglophile and travel historian.

3    BURTON (Richard, F.).           Personal Narrative of a Pilgrimage 
to El-Medinah and Meccah.

First edition. 3 volumes, each with a frontispiece in colour, other 
plates, and a number of maps and plans (some folding). 8vo. 
Publisher’s decorative blue cloth, extremities rubbed, gilt spine 
titles, binder’s ticket at rear of Edmonds & Remnants, London (2), 
terracotta endpapers, overall very good. Housed within a three-
sectioned blue cloth felt-lined box. xiv, 388; iv, 426; x, 448pp. 
London: Longman, Brown, Green, and Longmans, 1855-1856.         
£7,500

An excellent copy of what is perhaps the most well-known and 
admired of Burton’s many travel books.

The author’s original plan as laid before the Royal Geographical 
Society had been to explore the interior of Arabia. However, this 
characteristically ambitious project was thwarted by the East India 
Company’s refusal to allow Burton the three years leave he needed. 
The year he was given in lieu “to enable him to pursue his Arabic 
studies” afforded him the opportunity to travel in disguise initially 
as a Persian and subsequently as a Pathan to Medina and to Mecca, 
thereby becoming the first English Christian to enter the Holy City as 
a Muslim pilgrim.

“The actual pilgrimage began with a journey on camel-back from Cairo 
to Suez. Then followed twelve days in a pilgrim ship on the Red Sea 
from Suez to Yambu, the port of El-Medinah. So far the only risk was 
from detection by his companions… The journey from Yambu to El-
Medinah, thence to Meccah, and finally to the sea again at Jeddah, 
occupied altogether from 17 July to 23 September, including some 
days spent in rest, and many more in devotional exercises. From Jeddah 
Burton returned to Egypt in a British steamer, intending to start afresh 
for the interior of Arabia via Muwaylah. But this second project was 
frustrated by ill-health, which kept him in Egypt until his period of 
furlough was exhausted. The manuscript... was sent home from India, 
and seen through the press by a friend in England. It is deservedly the 
most popular of Burton’s books, having passed through four editions. 
As a story of bold adventure, and as lifting a veil from the unknown, its 
interest will never fade” (DNB, 1901 edition).

Penzer, p43-50; Macro, 640.
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4   COBBOLD (Lady Evelyn).            Pilgrimage to Mecca.

First edition. 19 half-tone illustrations and a full-page map in the 
text. 8vo. Very good in the original green cloth. xvii, 260pp. London, 
John Murray, 1934.      £1,500

This copy is inscribed in ink on the front free endpaper - “To Dulcie 
- remembering that it was she who first suggested my visit to Arabia - 
from the Author.”

After spending her childhood holidays in North Africa (specifically, 
Libya) Lady Evelyn became fascinated with the Muslim way of life and 
eventually converted to Islam. This book recounts her pilgrimage to 
Mecca, which she made in 1933 at the age of 65.

“It is a valuable record of the hajj ... We do not forget that the author 
is a Lady - she stays with the distinguished St John Philbys in Jeddah 
and travels to Mecca in a large limousine with chilled chicken and 
soda-water in a hamper at the back - but the picture she gives of the 
experience is unelaborate and revealing, and detailed enough to serve 
as a guidebook as well as a travel account.” (p.41, Robinson, Wayward 
Women, Oxford University Press, 1990).

Lady Evelyn (then, Zainab Cobbold) died in 1963 and was buried 
on a hillside on her estate in Wester Ross. ‘Her splendidly Islamo-
Caledonian interment symbolised her two worlds: a piper played 
MacCrimmon’s Lament, while the Surah “Light” from the Qur’an was 
recited in Arabic.’ (Facey, From Mayfair to Mecca, Guardian, 19 May 
2008).

5    [CORANCEZ (Louis Alexandre).].            Histoire des Wahabis, 
depuis leur Origine Jusqu’a la fin de 1809.

First edition. 8vo. Contemporary quarter calf over marbled boards, 
with morocco label, gilt, slightly rubbed. Minor spotting to first two 
leaves and m.s. addition of ‘Corancez’ to title-page. Overall, a lovely 
copy. viii, 222; [2]pp. Paris, Crapelet, 1810.       £3,750

The anonymous author, Corancez, first wrote about the Wahhabis in 
1804 (published in the Paris Moniteur of October 31st) while he was 
French consul in Aleppo. This was the first European study of the origins 
and history of Wahhabism. It was plagiarised by Jean Baptiste Rousseau 
in his Description du Pachalik... of 1809. In the preface of this expanded 
version of his original article Corancez puts the record straight.

In the preface to the recent translation of the work, the late Professor 
R.M. Burrell comments that “Corancez was a man with considerable 
powers of observation and reflection. He was prepared to ask 
profound and difficult questions about the Middle Eastern society in 
which he lived.”

The author notes with prescience “Ces Arabes paroissent destinés à 
jouer un grand rôle dans l’histoire.” The first two chapters give details 
of the conversion of Muhammad ibn Saud, but most of the work is 
taken up with material concerning the years 1798 to 1809, beginning 
with the first Ottoman campaign against the stronghold of Diriyah 
and ending with their operations against Muscat and Ras al-Kaima. 
The author adds a further two chapters firstly his reflections on the 
emergence of an “idée du caractère national” and secondly notes on 
Wahhabi customs.

As Burrell comments “the final merits - and challenges - of this book 
are... [that] Conancez was prepared to reflect upon a range of issues 
which remain relevant and controversial, for many people in the 
Middle East today. These include the nature of Islam and its apparent 
resistance to self-doubt and the challenge of change, the complex 
attitude adopted by Muslims to Christians and Jews, the status of the 
Prophet Mohammed within Islam, the reasons for the enduring nature 
of despotic rule in the Middle East, the significance of the different 
status afforded to men and women...”

COPAC locates 4 holdings in the UK, at the British Library (2 copies), 
SOAS, Manchester and Oxford. Atabey, 282; Macro, 750.
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The first British Muslim woman to make the Hajj
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6   DOUGHTY (Charles M.).             Travels in Arabia Deserta.

First edition. 2 volumes. Large coloured, linen-backed, folding map 
(in rear pocket) & 8 plates (including 1 heliograph), some folding, 
with illustrations in the text. 8vo. Original green cloth with gilt 
vignettes on upper boards. Slight fray to heads of spines, and slight 
bruising to a couple of corners. Preserved in modern custom-made 
solander box. xx, 623; xiv, 690pp. Cambridge: at the University 
Press, 1888.        £8,500

Having been rejected by the Navy on medical grounds, Doughty 
pursued an academic career at Cambridge, before travelling extensively 
throughout Europe and the Mediterranean. Whilst exploring the ruins 
at Petra in 1875, he learned of further similar sights on the pilgrim 
route to Medina, and resolving to reach these he approached both the 
Turkish authorities and the R.G.S. Neither would give their permission 
or support, so Doughty, taking matters into his own hands, spent a year 
in Damascus in the garb of an Arab Christian learning Arabic before 
joining the pilgrim caravan and travelling throughout Arabia.

Rejection by the armed forces was soon accompanied by that 
of the publishing world. Arabia Deserta was overlooked by four 
different houses before being published in 1888 some ten years 
after Doughty’s return to England. This work however went largely 
unnoticed by the general public until the abridged edition of 1908, 
and more importantly the reissue of the full text with T.E. Lawrence’s 
introduction in 1921.

“No one has looked so narrowly at the Arab and the life of Arabia as 
Doughty, and no one has painted them in literature with a touch so 
sensitive and sure. And not only Bedawin life of whose hardships he 
suffered to the last wandering as one poorer than the poorest, but 
also the life of the oasis towns of the Nejd... One can do Doughty’s 
pages no justice by quotation... His book belongs to that rare and 
supreme class in which the author speaks not for himself, but for all 
who might find themselves in like case” (Hogarth, The Penetration of 
Arabia, p.274-277).

A fine copy of this seminal work.

7   FINATI (Giovanni). BANKES (William John).      Narrative of 
the Life and Adventures of Giovanni Finati, Native of Ferrara; Who, 
under the assumed name of Mahomet made the Campaign against 
the Wahabees for the recovery of Mecca and Medina; and since acted 
as interpreter to European travellers in some of the parts least visited 
of Asia and Africa.

First edition. 2 vols. Folding map. 12mo. Later quarter red cloth with 
contemporary marbled paper-covered boards; corners bruised, very 
good otherwise. 8ads., xxiii, 296; viii, 430, [2]ads.pp. London: John 
Murray, 1830.     £3,500

A scarce title. Finati was one of the few who left us an eye-witness 
account of Mehmet Ali’s campaign against the Wahhabis for control of 
the Holy Cities.

The author was a deserter from Napoleon’s conscript army in Italy, 
who made his way to Egypt and “for want of anything better to do” 
joined Mehmet’s Albanian guards. He devotes most of the first volume 
and some of the second to these events. The editor has carefully 
compared the account against the history of the campaign by Félix 
Mengin, and finds the author most accurate. He also compares the 
description of Medina and Mecca to that of Ali Bey and also finds 
Finati most reliable.

The second volume continues with the author’s later exploits with 
William Bankes among others. It describes trips throughout the Middle 
East, including a visit to Petra and meetings with Belzoni and Salt, 
and much else. It is written in a colourful and lively way throughout, 
though the author rather too often for credence finds himself around a 
corner when some atrocity or other is committed.

Richard Burton studied Finati’s journal; devoting fourteen pages of 
his celebrated Pilgrimage... to the man and his travels (Volume II, 
Appendix IV). 

Travels of an Italian deserter in the Arabian Peninsula
6
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8   [JOMARD (Edme François)].            Notice Géographique sur le 
pays de Nedjd ou Arabie Centrale, accompagnée d’une carte; suivie 
de notes sur l’histoire de l’Égypte sous Mohammed-Aly...

First separate edition. Folding map. 8vo. Contemporary quarter 
blue calf over marbled boards, gilt; some very minor wear to spine, 
intermittent foxing throughout, very good otherwise. [2], 65, [1]
errata pp. Paris, de l’imprimerie de Rignoux, 1823.    RESERVED

A highly significant text, first published as an appendix to Félix 
Mengin’s Histoire de L’Egypte sous le Gouvernement de Mohammed-
Aly... (1823). Mengin’s work was one of the first European books to 
detail the Ottoman-Wahhabi War (1811-18), which culminated with 
the destruction of Diriyah and the end of the first Saudi state. 

Edme-François Jomard (1777-1862) was tasked with producing 
notes on the history and geography of Central Arabia, to provide a 
context for Mengin’s account of the aforementioned conflict. He also 
contributed the present work, relating specifically to the geography 
of Najd, which he derived mainly from “certain information gathered 
in Cairo from a Nejdean sheikh … a kinsman of the original Wahabi 
teacher” (Hogarth, The Penetration of Arabia, p.114). Such intelligence, 
combined with Egyptian military reports, allowed Jomard to estimate 
the populations of different tribes, fix place-names and “sketch the 
products and food of the country, its industries, commerce, climate, 
and fauna, and the outlines of its law and custom.” (ibid., p.117).

This book is the first separately published edition of Jomard’s notes on 
Najd. It importantly includes the much sought-after map (originally 
published for the atlas made to accompany Mengin’s text volumes), 
which depicts Najd with a high level of detail for the period and 
features Riyadh, the future capital of Saudi Arabia.

Rare. Copac locates two holdings in the UK at Oxford and the Royal 
Society. Worldcat lists 9 more in Europe and 3 in North America.

Provenance: The Library of the Ducs de Luynes from the Château of 
Dampierre.

With a map of Najd
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9   JOMARD (M.).                  Études Géographiques et Historiques 
sur l’Arabie...

First separate edition. Two folding maps. 8vo. Quarter calf over 
marbled boards, gilt; extremities of spine a touch rubbed, some 
spotting to the maps, very good otherwise. 272, xxxvii, [1]blank pp. 
Paris, Librairie de Firmin Didot frères, 1839.   £2,000

The first separate edition of Jomard’s contribution to Félix 
Mengin’s Histoire Sommaire de l’Egypte... (published in 1839, 
Histoire Sommaire... was a continuation of Mengin’s 1823 work on 
Muhammad Ali of Egypt).

Composed of two parts, the first concerns the ‘Asir region of Saudi 
Arabia, which is the subject of the first folding map. It provides the 
most detailed geographical description of the region for the period 
and extensive notes on the inhabitants. Jomard’s focus on ’Asir is 
unsurprising, as the region along with Najd “seemed destined to 
become hotbeds of renewed resistance to the proclaimed pan-Arab 
projects of the pasha of Egypt” (p.147. Bonacina, G. The Wahhabis 
seen through European Eyes. Brill, 2015) and was therefore a potential 
barrier to French colonial enterprise.

The second part concerns the geography (and history) of Central 
Arabia more generally, as does the second folding map. The latter 
shows the Arabian Peninsula and moves toward a better delineation of 
the Gulf Coast.

Rare, with no copy coming up at auction for over ten years.

Provenance: The Library of the Ducs de Luynes from the Château of 
Dampierre.

10   KHAN (Hadji).                       With the Pilgrims to Mecca: the 
Great Pilgrimage of A.H. 1319; A.D. 1902 by Hadji Khan, M.R.A.S. 
(Special Correspondent of the “Morning Post”) and Wilfrid Sparroy 
... with an Introduction by Professor A. Vambéry.

First edition. 25 plates. 8vo. Original green cloth, decorated in gilt 
and red on spine and upper board; two pale stains to lower part of 
upper board, front hinge splitting, some sporadic foxing, otherwise 
very good. 314, (errata slip) pp. London and New York: John Lane, 
1905.             £750 

This travel narrative first 
appeared as a series of articles 
in the Morning Post. Written by 
Hadji Khan (the Post’s special 
correspondent) it provides a 
highly detailed description of 
Mecca and the Hajj.

Though the book was edited 
by a British writer (Wilfrid 
Sparroy), it is significant as an 
English-language account of 
the Hajj by a Muslim (no less 
a Persian Shia); a point picked 
up on by Ármin Vámbéry in his 
introduction: “Christian travellers 
like Burkhard[sic], Burton, 
Maltzan ... have exhausted the 
subject relating to the holy places 
of Islam, but a Mohammedan 
sees more and better than any 
foreigner” (p.14).

The author was a Persian Sufi and section eight of Part I gives a useful 
account of his religion.

The pilgrimage of a Persian Sufi
9
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11   [LITERARY SOCIETY OF BOMBAY].  SADLEIR (Capt. George 
Forster).                   Transactions of the Literary Society of Bombay. 
[Including] Account of a Journey from Katif on the Persian Gulf to Yamboo 
on the Red Sea (Volume 3, pp. 449-493).

First edition. Three volumes (1819, 1820, 1823), the third bound with 
the half-title. Later green morocco over marbled boards, gilt titling to 
spine; binding rubbed. Vol. 1: sporadic foxing to interior, plates browned, 
water-staining throughout at lower right corner. Vols 2 and 3 considerably 
cleaner and fresher; plates browned, otherwise good. Ex-libris of Bath 
Public Reference Library, with discreet blind-stamps to title-page and 
plates of each volume. xxxviii, 319, [1]; viii, 379, [1]; xii, [1]blank, 556pp. 
London: Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, Brown and John Murray, 1819-
1823.           £12,000

An important collection of papers on India, Persia and Arabia. It is most 
significant for including the first printed account of the first crossing of the 
Arabian Peninsula by a European. 

With Ottoman control established over Central Arabia at the fall of Diriyah 
in 1818 — an event which marked the end of the first Saudi State — 
the British Government of India commissioned Captain G. F. Sadleir to 
congratulate Ibrahim Pasha, and furthermore discover Muhammad Ali’s 
plans for Central and Eastern Arabia. He was also expected to gain Ibrahim’s 
cooperation for action against the pirates active in the Persian Gulf, who 
were a continual plague to British interests.

Obtaining little Arabic but some experience of diplomacy in the Near East 
(on the political staff of Sir John Malcolm) he set out to find Ibrahim and 
his Egyptian army. Starting from Qatif, he embarked on the potentially 
perilous trek across the desert, relying on the support of Turkish officials, 
Arab tribes and Bedouins. His route, illustrated in the map, took him 
through a number of towns and villages in Najd, many of which had been 
razed by the Egyptian forces.

This allowed him to ascertain the near-disappearance of the Wahhabis in 
the wake of their defeat: “With the fall of Deriah and the departure of 
Abdoollah, the sect of the Wahabis appears to have been extinguished” 
(p.490). He did however locate traces of the religion in the future capital of 
Saudi Arabia, meeting “…some persons at Munfooah and Riad, who avowed 
themselves to be of the Wahabi faith; but their number was inconsiderable, 
and they were the remains of the inhabitants of Deriah, and not Bedouins” 

(p.490). Importantly, this is quite possibly the first mention of Riyadh 
in print. (Félix Mengin’s Histoire de l’Egypt..., in which Riyadh is 
mentioned a number of times, was also published in 1823, but likely 
appeared after the present text, as it contains a number of notes on 
Sadleir’s journey).

Sadleir eventually encountered Ibrahim on the outskirts of Medina 
and tried to ascertain his plans. Ibrahim was not forthcoming, not just 
then, but also during a later meeting at Jeddah, thus Sadleir left with 
his aims unfulfilled. The ultimate goal of a partnership in Central 
Arabia was unachievable in any case, as Muhammad Ali never desired 
to control Najd or the Gulf coast, and always intended on Ibrahim’s 
withdrawal to the Hejaz.

Though his mission was a failure, Sadleir succeeded in completing 
a remarkable twelve-hundred-mile journey — crossing a swathe 
of land un-stepped by any European before him. Blinkered as he 
was by prejudice and ignorance, he remained an honest recorder of 
experience and, as put by Hogarth “his exploration of Nejd remained 
for very nearly a generation the only experimental test of medieval 
information on that immense region” (The Penetration of Arabia, 
p.117). 

He also witnessed the Wahhabis at an important point in their 
history; defeated, but re-gathering in the sacked towns of Najd, from 
where they would once again expand to control the heartland of the 
Peninsula. The present text is, therefore, an essential source for the 
study of Saudi Arabian history and geography.

From the library of Colonel S. B. Miles (1838-1914). The bookplate 
reads “Presented [to the Bath Public Library] by Mrs. Miles in 
Memory of her Husband, the late Col. Samuel Barrett Miles, 1920.” 
Miles was an extraordinary figure. His first appointment in Arabia was 
as Resident at Aden in 1867; he was later made Agent and Consul 
at Muscat before being promoted Consul General, first at Bagdad 
then at Zanzibar. He is best known for the remarkable work The 
Countries and Tribes of the Persian Gulf (1919), which was published 
posthumously by his widow from an extensive archive of notes, “many 
of which were jotted down on odd bits of paper as he [Miles] rode 
through the desert on his camel”. The book remains an authority on 
Omani history and provides a storehouse of knowledge for any reader 
interested in the Gulf.

First crossing of the Arabian Peninsula by a European
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12   NIEBUHR (C.), HERON (Robert) trans.            Travels through 
Arabia, and other Countries in the East...

First English edition. 3 large folding maps and 10 plates. 8vo. 
Contemporary calf, expertly rebacked, old spines laid down, red 
morocco labels, gilt. A handsome copy, complete with the half-tiles 
and the errata leaf. xx, 454, [1]; xii, 439pp. Edinburgh: Pr. for R. 
Morison and Son, 1792.         £6,500

The best eighteenth century topographical account of Arabia, with a 
chapter on early Wahhabism and a description of the Yemen which has 
probably never been surpassed.

Niebuhr was the surveyor and sole survivor of a party of five specialists 
despatched by King Frederick V of Denmark. They planned for a stay 
of over two years, during which they would perform “a double task, 
— to explore the most fertile part of Arabia known to Europe, and 
to collect there the best possible information about all the rest of the 
peninsula” (Hogarth, The Penetration of Arabia, p.52).

Arriving off Jeddah on October 29, 1762, they travelled overland to 
Mocha and inland to Sana’a where they were kindly received by the 
Imam. In poor health they returned to Mocha, and thence by ship to 
Bombay from where Niebuhr, stripped of his companions, travelled 
alone to Muscat, Shiraz, Persepolis, Baghdad and Aleppo. He arrived 
back in Copenhagen in November 1767, where he presented his report 
and the workings of his departed co-travellers — a mass of writings, 
plans and sketches which proved to be of the most remarkable and 
lasting worth.

Overall he spent less than twelve months in the peninsula and only 
went as far inland as Sana’a. However, what he and his party witnessed 
(namely a part of present-day Yemen) was inspected and described 
with the greatest thoroughness. Niebuhr himself traversed the Yemeni 
part of the Tihamah, taking measure of the land in camel paces; an 
endeavour that no doubt laid the foundation for the remarkable map 
of Yemen in volume one.

In addition to the first-hand report on Yemen, Niebuhr provided 
an overview of Arabia, complete with chapters on the Hejaz, Najd, 
Oman and the independent states on the Gulf Coast (wherein early 
mentions of Sharjah and Ras al-Khaimah can be found). This was 

compiled not just from textual sources but from myriad conversations with 
those who had traversed parts of the peninsula unseen by Europeans. From 
their words he chose only what he deemed to be reliable and valuable. 
Therefore, it is to the shrewdness of his judgment that the predominance 
of fact must be attributed.

Slightly hidden in volume two is a chapter on “The New Religion of a Part of 
Nejed”. Hogarth viewed this as being chief among Niebuhr’s achievements, 
as it gave a balanced account of the origins of the Wahhabi movement and 
a sagacious assessment of its revolutionary potential. “Niebuhr’s account of 
early Wahhabism contained no positive error, and was sufficiently just to 
warn those, who, like Gibbon, were watching the East, of a religious revival 
ominous enough to be mentioned in the same breath with the movements 
instituted by Mahomet and Musaylamah” (ibid., p.72).

With a chapter on early Wahhabism

13   [PHILBY (H.St.J.)].               ’Iraq in War Time.

First edition. English and Arabic text. Numerous half-tone 
photographic plates, the majority with multiple images. Small folio. 
Original green pictorial cloth, gilt; a few small scuffs and stains, 
corners bumped. A very good copy of a book usually found in poor 
condition. [104]pp. Basrah, Government Press, [c. 1919].    £2,400

A fascinating photographic survey of Iraq with an important section on 
Saudi Arabia.

The final section is entitled: “A Tour through Central Arabia. The 
following pictures were taken by a British Officer touring through 
Central Arabia with an escort of Arabs.” This is probably the first 
publication concerning Philby’s mission to Ibn Saud in Riyadh in 1917.
In company with Col. F. Cunliffe Owen, Philby left Baghdad on the 
29th October and stopped in Basra, where he bought a camera, and 
all the photographic paraphernalia required for developing his own 
film. He pressed on for Riyadh, arriving on the 30th November, where 
he spent several days in diplomatic discussion, before continuing his 
journey to Jedda.

This copy has a near-indecipherable ownership inscription, possibly 
that of the Sheik of Muhammerah, Khaz’al bin Jabir bin Merdaw 
al-Ka’bi (1863-1936), to the verso of the rear free endpaper. A 
photograph of the Sheik appears in Part II.

Rare. Copac locates just four copies of the first edition, at Oxford, 
Durham, the London Library and the British Library.

Badr El-Hage, pp86-115; not in Macro.
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14   PHILBY (Harry St. John Bridger).               The Heart of Arabia. 
A Record of Travel and Exploration.

First edition. 2 volumes. Illustrated with 48 plates and a plan of 
Riyadh, 2 folding maps in rear of 2nd vol (these being the routes 
between Riyadh and Wadi Dawasir & the route from the Persian 
Gulf to the Red Sea). 8vo. Near fine in the original green cloth. xiv, 
386; viii, 354pp. London: Constable and Company, 1922.    £2,750

Philby made the second crossing of Arabia, departing Ojair at the 
Persian Gulf and arriving at the port of Jidda on the Red Sea. He was 
preceded only by Bertram Thomas, who took an easier route.

This work describes the first part of his journey, “ending with [his] 
return to the Wahhabi capital after an excursion in the summer of 
1918 to the provinces of Southern Najd.”

There is also an element of Burton interest in the work. Burton was 
always suspicious of Palgrave’s account Central and Eastern Arabia and 
was distinctly cool towards him when they met. Philby proves here 
“beyond any doubt that Palgrave described what he never saw” (Penzer).

15   PITTS (Joseph).          A Faithful Account of the Religion and 
manners of the Mahometans. In which is a particular relation of their 
pilgrimage to Mecca, the place of Mahomet’s birth, and a Description 
of Medina, and of his Tomb there... 

Fourth edition, corrected, with additions. 2 engraved folding plates 
(one of these described on the title page as ‘a Map of Mecca’ but in 
fact constituting a panoramic view and plan of the Temple). 24mo. 
Later marbled paper boards, a little rubbed, the more so on spine 
where only a fragment of the original label remains. Two closed 
tears to the ‘Mecca’ plate, (650 and 700mm) both neatly repaired. 
Corners worn. Very good otherwise. xxiv, 259pp. London, Pr. for T. 
Longman and R. Hett, 1738.    £1,400

”I question whether there be a Man now in England, who has ever 
been at Mecca “ (p.viii).

Pitts, who was captured by Barbary pirates, was the second European 
and the first Englishman to visit Mecca, which he did quite legally as a 
pilgrim having converted to Islam (he was forced to apostatise) while 
the slave of an Algerine merchant. He gives a valuable, if somewhat 
prejudiced, picture of the Middle East in which he includes an account 
of coffee. Richard Burton, some one hundred and fifty years later, 
considered Pitts’s travels of sufficient worth for extensive quotation in 
his Pilgrimage to El-Medinah and Meccah.

Macro, 1816 (recording a third edition of 1731); not in Atabey.

16   [SAUDI ARABIA].             Signed photograph of Saud, King of 
Saudi Arabia.

Original colour photograph, measuring 280 by 354mm, signed in 
blue ink. Some slight discolouring from old tape to the verso, very 
good otherwise. Washington DC, Chase Studios, [No date, but c. 
1957].     £1,500+VAT

A handsome signed colour photograph of Saud bin Abdulaziz Al 
Saud, who was King of Saudi Arabia from 1953 to 1964. Though the 
photograph is undated, it was likely taken during his state visit to 
Washington in February, 1957.

15

16
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17   [SAUDI ARABIA].  HAMILTON (Lieut.-Col. R.E.A.).          Diary of a 
Journey to Central Arabia. (1917).

First edition. A pen and ink line drawing of an Arab well on page 3. Small 
folio. Contemporary light green cloth, boards slightly bowed, corners a 
touch worn, very good otherwise. Paper watermarked ‘Original Cream 
Laid Kent’. [ii], 30pp. [No place or date, but privately printed for the 
Author, c.1918.]      £30,000

A remarkably scarce book, providing a first-person account of private talks 
with Abdulaziz. It gives a vital insight into his plans for the Al Saud just 
thirteen years before the unification of Saudi Arabia. Hamilton’s description 
of his route through North-Western Najd is also of great value.

In late 1917 the Arab Revolt was in full flow and the British Government 
were eager to utilise friendly Arab states and tribes against the Ottomans. 
Already in possession of the allegiance of the Sharif of Mecca and of those 
tribes allied to the Hashemites, they were looking to Central Arabia, and 
specifically the Al Saud, for further support.

Hamilton was Political Agent in Kuwait when he was chosen to be part of 
the British Mission to Riyadh, the capital of the Al Saud. It was his task to 
travel ahead of the other two officers, Philby and Cunliffe-Owen, and to 
engage Abdulaziz in preliminary discussions. Hamilton was fully aware of his 
primary objective, “…to discover a plan for his [Abdulaziz’s] effective co-
operation with us and the Shereef in the work of expelling the Turks from 
the Peninsula” (p.19).

He left Kuwait on the 9th of October and reached the outskirts of Riyadh on 
the 13th of November. The journey, as recounted in his diary, is a fascinating 
affair — jewelled with intriguing descriptions of the towns North-West of his 
terminus, including “Zilfi” (Al-Zulfi), “Boraidah” (Buraydah) and “Aneizah” 
(Unaizah), and of their inhabitants. He also gleans a great deal of information 
from conversations with various Emirs (“Ameers”), often regarding the 
shifting political landscape of the area and of the protagonists of the Arab 
Revolt (Lawrence and Shakespear are mentioned on p.11).

Upon his arrival in the city Hamilton was quickly ushered into a formal 
meeting with Abdulaziz, his family and his closest followers. He then had 
his first private meeting with Abdulaziz, who argued that the British would 
have to provide him with greater economic support if he was to defeat 
the Ottoman-allied Al Rashid. Ever conscious of the balance of power 

Private meetings with Abdulaziz in the peninsula, Abdulaziz also pointed to the amount of British 
support enjoyed by the Sharif of Mecca and the degree to which it 
strengthened Hussein ibn Ali’s hold on the Hejaz. In short, he would 
not be coerced into any action that did not directly strengthen his 
position among other Arab rulers.

As Hamilton’s fellow officers did not arrive until the 30th of 
November, he conversed with Abdulaziz on a number of other 
occasions, most of which are related in the diary. In those entries 
Hamilton builds a formidable picture of Abdulaziz and, importantly, 
of his ambitions for the creation of an “Empire of Arabia” controlled 
by the Al Saud. Hamilton picks up on, and to some extent augurs, the 
means by which Abdulaziz sought to accomplish such aims, pointing 
toward his growing interest in the Ikhwan, a Wahhabi-revivalist 
movement who later became the army of the Al Saud expansion.

The entries for the two formal interviews with Abdulaziz that took 
place after the arrival of Philby and Cunliffe-Owen are conspicuously 
short and without any mention of what was discussed. This is most 
likely due to their official nature and possibly also influenced by a 
rift between Hamilton and Philby. It is well known that Philby began 
to favour Abdulaziz at an early stage, which would have troubled 
Hamilton who was more in line with the British Government’s backing 
of the Sharif. Hamilton was also probably unsettled on a more personal 
level, being well aware of the threat that the Al Saud posed to stability 
in Kuwait, where he was stationed.

After three weeks and two days in Riyadh, Hamilton departed on the 
5th of December with a pair of oryxes in tow (gifts from Abdulaziz 
to King George). His account of the return journey is comparatively 
short, but not without interest, ending with his return to Kuwait, ill 
and exhausted, on the 28th of December.

We cannot locate any copies of this privately printed edition in 
Copac or OCLC. The official version, which was printed for the 
British Government in May 1918, is of similar scarcity; we can find 
only one copy, in the India Office Records at the British Library 
(IOR/R/15/5/104). 
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18   SNOUCK HURGRONJE (C.).             Mekka.

First edition. 2 volumes (text in German) with 2 folding maps, 
accompanied by an atlas volume with loosely inserted 40 plates (being 
65 original photographs mounted on 30 leaves, and 10 other illustrations, 
including views and 4 chromolithographs of artefacts). 8vo. Text in 
contemporary half calf over mottled boards, small folio atlas loose in 
modern black clam-shell box. xxiii, 228; xviii, 397pp. The Hague, 1888-9.     
£27,000

One of the earliest, most beautiful and thorough published photographic 
records of Mecca and the Hajj pilgrims. It also provides an intimate account 
of daily life in the city in the late nineteenth century, when it was still part of 
the Ottoman Empire. Monahan, in his introduction to his English translation 
of the second text volume (E. J. Brill, 1931), stresses the speed, significance 
and irreversibility of the upheaval that followed the end of Turkish rule: 
“The life of the town has changed within the last 25 or 30 years more than it 
changed during any preceding centuries” (pp.v-vi).

The Dutch Orientalist Dr Christian Snouck Hurgronje landed at Jeddah 
in August 1884. Before making his way to Mecca he spent five months on 
the coast, firstly staying with the Dutch consul J.A. Kruyt and then with an 
Indonesian nobleman, Raden Haji Aboe Bakr. It was there that he first started 
to photograph pilgrims arriving for the Hajj of 1884.

In January 1885 he adopted the name Abdul Ghaffar (as his physician and 
sometime co-photographer was called) and declared his conversion to Islam. 
He was subsequently invited to travel to Mecca by the Governor for the 
Hejaz, where he began his study of the city and the pilgrim caravans. Over 
the following months he managed to gain a degree of acceptance in the city, 
until a French article declared that he had stolen the Tamya Stone, or Stele. 
Though erroneous, this damaged his credibility and the Turkish governor 
ordered him to leave Mecca before the season began; thus obstructing his 
goal of participating in the Hajj of 1302 AH (September 1885).

Despite this setback his study did not suffer thanks to Aboe Bakr, who 
supplied him with numerous letters on the Hajj of that year (these are said 
to make up around a third of the 2nd text volume). Mekka was subsequently 
published as two text volumes (Die Stadt und ihre Herren and Aus dem 
heutigen leben) and an atlas (Bilderatlas zu Mekka), receiving great acclaim. 
Given the input of Aboe Bakr, some scholars and commentators have made 
the case for co-authorship, an option not considered by Hurgronje.

A photographic record of Mecca and the Hajj pilgrims Hogarth deems Hurgronje to be “the only European, except perhaps 
Burckhardt, who has seen the life of the oldest city in Arabia under 
normal conditions” and that the most valuable part of Mekka “is 
that devoted to Meccan society, its street-markets for slaves; its holy 
places and their guardians … its houses, festival and guilds; its vices 
of turbulence, bigotry and lust; and its virtues of easy hospitality and 
humanity. Hurgronje’s is as minute a study of Arab urban life as could 
be made from the purely European point of view” (The Penetration of 
Arabia, pp.189-190).

The first of the two text volumes provides an excellent history of the 
city; the second contains the contemporary account praised above. 
The accompanying atlas is a remarkable visual resource, containing 
photographic plates of exceptional quality and variety, showing 
local people (from dignitaries to slaves) and an international array of 
pilgrims from neighbouring Arab states as well as Indonesia, Borneo 
and the Moluccas. They are widely acknowledged to be among the 
first photographs by a European to capture such people and scenes: 
Bokhara dervishes, the solemn doorkeeper of the Kaaba and a woman 
of Mecca in shimmering bridal dress.

Macro, 1239; Badr El-Hage, pp. 42-58, Hamilton, 72.
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19   THESIGER (Wilfred).             Arabian Sands.

First edition. Large folding map in rear pocket, with further maps 
within the text and 68 photographic images on 56 plates. 8vo. 
Original cream cloth, a very fine copy in the original dustwrapper. 
xvii, 326pp. London, Longmans, 1959.     £1,250

Signed by Thesiger on the title-page. A very good copy of Thesiger’s 
first and most important work, illustrated with his own photographs.

A remarkable account of five years (1945-50) spent in and around 
the Empty Quarter, a vast sand desert in Southern Arabia. Under 
the aegis of the Anti-Locust Unit, he crossed it twice and records 
his time at Salala, Manwakh, Liwa Oasis and Abu Dhabi. In his 
introduction, Thesiger notes that he went there “only just in time”, 
before the introduction of the car, wireless communication and foreign 
prospectors. Of the new travelers and researchers he opines that “They 
will bring back results far more interesting than mine, but they will 
never know the spirit of the land nor the greatness of the Arabs.”

With ownership inscription of Leslie Housdon, Aylesbury November 
18th 1959 and small date stamp to front free endpaper.

20   [BAHRAIN].  BELGRAVE (Sir Charles).          Personal Column.

First edition. Frontispiece, map and 36 photographic illustrations. 
8vo. Original black cloth, gilt, signature to front free endpaper, 
dustjacket slightly worn along top edge and at base of spine. 248pp. 
London: Hutchinson & Co., 1960.      £250

Signed and dated “Robert Cheesman 1960.” Cheesman stayed with 
Belgrave in Bahrain at the start of his 1923/24 journey in Eastern 
Arabia, later described in his book In Unknown Arabia.

Starting in 1926, Sir Charles Belgrave served as an advisor to the 
rulers of Bahrain for thirty-one years; firstly to Shaikh Hamad ibn Isa 
Al Khalifa (1872-1942), then Shaikh Salman ibn Hamad Al-Khalifa 
(1895-1961). This work is an account of that time and therefore 
contains much on the politics and society of Bahrain in what were vital 
years for its development.

Robert Cheesman was both an explorer and naturalist. He came to 
prominence in 1921 when he mapped the Arabian coast from Uquair 
to the head of the Gulf of Salwa. Throughout the 1920s he made 
several excursions through the Middle East and East Africa, collecting 
natural history specimens, and considerably advancing cartographic 
knowledge of the region. He fixed the position of Jabrin, identified the 
site of Gerra, mapped the Blue Nile from Tisisat to Wanbera, and later 
explored the river from its source to Lake Tana.

II 

The Arabian Peninsula and the 
Arab World

Robert Cheesman’s copy
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21    BUCKINGHAM (James Silk).             Travels in Assyria, Media, 
and Persia, including a Journey from Bagdad by Mount Zagros, to 
Hamadan, the ancient Ecbatana, researches in Ispahan and the Ruins 
of Persepolis, and Journey from thence by Shiraz and Shapoor to the 
Sea-Shore. Description of Bussorah, Bushire, Bahrein, Ormuz, and 
Muscat, Narrative of an Expedition against the Pirates of the Persian 
Gulf, with illustrations of the Voyage of Nearchus, and Passage by the 
Arabian Sea to Bombay.

First edition. Folding map & coloured frontispiece, with vignettes 
to head of each chapter. 4to. Contemporary half calf with marbled 
paper-covered boards, gilt lettering to spine; extremities slightly 
worn. Bound without the half-title. xvi, 545, [1]pp. London, Henry 
Colburn, 1829.      £7,500

The fourth and least common of Buckingham’s works, describing his 
travels in the Middle East made when journeying to and from India. 
The book was published first in quarto as above, and subsequently, in 
1830, in two volumes octavo. The quarto edition alone has a beautiful 
coloured frontispiece showing the author in costume.

The work includes a good description of the pearl fisheries on the 
Arabian coast near Bahrain and Qatar, with a discussion on the 
decidedly imperfect mapping of that coast. Kuwait (Graine), is 
described at some length, as is a diplomatic mission to the “pirate 
chief” Hassan ben Rahma Sheik of Ras-al-Khyma. This description 
and Buckingham’s further comments on the military strength of 
the Sheik and his allies on the Trucial Coast and inland, together 
with a geographical description of the area, is probably the first such 
description to have been printed in any language.

Macro, 608; cf. Wilson, p34 (listing the 2nd ed.); not in Blackmer or 
Hamilton.

22    HUNTER (F.M.), SEALY (C.W.H.) & MOSSE (Capt. A.H.E.).                  
An Account of the Arab tribes in the Vicinity of Aden.

First edition. 2 vols. 14 genealogical tables (9 folding) & 3 folding 
maps. Large 8vo. Original green cloth, gilt, slightly rubbed and 
spotted. [vi], ii, 356pp. Bombay, Government Central Press, 1909.      
£3,500

A rare, important work. Compiled initially in 1886, the text was 
brought up to date in 1907 by Captain A.E. Mosse. The authors 
provide a chronological breakdown of the events, relationships and 
hostilities of each of the sixteen tribes in the area. In addition, the 
work discusses the nature of each tribe (i.e. “a proud, warlike and 
independent race”), their income, how they’re organised and notes on 
sub-tribes and their reigning families. 

The appendix includes copies of the treaties and agreements signed 
between local tribes and the British, many of which led to the 
establishment of the British Protectorate. Hunter wrote the first 
account of some of the tribes surrounding Aden in his work An 
Account of the British Settlement of Aden in Arabia (1877). 

Aden was ruled as a part of British India from 1839 until 1937, 
when it became a Crown Colony. Its proximity to Zanzibar, the Suez 
canal and Mumbai made it an important strategic possession in the 
British Empire.

With a description of Kuwait

20
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23   LORIMER (John Gordon).             Gazetteer of the Persian 
Gulf: Oman and Central Arabia. The Historical Section. Maps and 
Tables. Geographical and Statistical.

A complete reprint. 5 volumes and a map case (containing 17 tables, 
one chart and one folding map). Fine red cloth, slight bumping to 
corners, gilt titling to spine. [4], cxxx, 786; [2], 787-1624; [4], cxxx, 
1625-2741, [1]; [4], iv, 1030; [2], 1031-1952 pp. Irish Universities 
Press, 1970.         RESERVED      

Though obviously not as scarce as Lorimer’s original work, this reprint 
is difficult to find. COPAC lists 11 copies in UK institutions.

24   PALGRAVE (William Gifford).        Narrative of a Year’s Journey 
Through Central and Eastern Arabia.

First edition. Two volumes. With an engraved portrait frontispiece 
vignette, a coloured folding map and 4 folding plans. 8vo. 
Contemporary half calf with marbled paper-covered boards, green 
morocco labels to spines, gilt; boards slightly rubbed. A very good 
copy. xiii, 466; iii, 398pp. London, Macmillan and Co., 1865.       
£1,400

Disguising himself as a Syrian doctor, Palgrave visited the Rashidi 
capital Hayil and Riyadh, capital of the Saudis. Thence on to the shores 
of the Persian Gulf where he first visited Bahrain, which impressed him 
with its atmosphere of social and religious tolerance. From Bahrain he 
sailed for Qatar and importantly gives us probably the best nineteenth 
century description of that state. Also of value is the chapter on Oman.

Palgrave was well read in Arabic literature and was conversant with 
Arab customs, as well as being a shrewd observer and an accomplished 
writer. Narrative of a Year’s Journey... often voices his concerns over 
the future of Arabia, especially in those passages, of which there are 
many, that detail the shifting animosities and allegiances between the 
countries and tribes of the Arabian Peninsula. He was particularly 
watchful of the advances of the Emirate of Nejd and critical of what he 
saw as the intolerance and severity of the Wahhabi faith. 

Macro, 1731.

25   THE REPUBLIC OF IRAQ.             The Truth about Kuwait (1).

First edition. Map. 8vo. Very good in original printed wrappers, some 
minor spotting. 28pp. [Baghdad], Ministry of Foreign Affairs, July, 
1961.      £1,000

A rare pamphlet outlining the Iraqi government’s opposition to the 
independence of Kuwait.

Kuwait emerged as an independent state in June 1961, after sixty-two 
years as a British protectorate. With a new constitution, it held its first 
parliamentary elections in 1963, thereby becoming the first Arab state 
in the Gulf to establish a parliament. Such political developments, 
married with growing wealth and modernisations in health, culture 
and finance, helped to make Kuwait the most prosperous state in the 
Arabian Peninsula.

The Iraqi government argued that the move toward independence 
was a continuation of Kuwait’s relationship with Britain, albeit under 
a new guise. Furthermore, they felt that the historical links between 
Iraq and Kuwait entitled the former to control over the latter and, one 
suspects, a share of its growing wealth. This position, partly detailed in 
the pamphlet, led to a point of crisis, with Iraq threatening invasion. To 
the relief of Kuwait, the Iraqis were eventually deterred by the Arab 
League’s promise of military opposition.

“This brochure gives a brief survey revealing the truth concerning the 
position of Kuwait and its historical connection with Iraq together with 
a short analysis of the truth of the imperialist relations which have 
linked and still link Kuwait with Britain” (p.5).

Copac locates one copy in the UK at the British Library (this is 
catalogued as having two parts - one in English and another in Arabic - 
hence the “(1)” on the front wrapper of this volume). Worldcat locates 
another 8 copies in Europe, 5 in North America, 1 in Morocco and 1 in 
Israel.

24

25

Bahrain, Qatar and Oman
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26   [YEMEN]. [ANONYMOUS].           Three original photographs: 
the Sultan of Lahej, the Sultan with his family, the Sultan’s palace.

Original albumen photographs, mounted on sheets of card (the 
images measuring 62 by 104mm, 226 by 187mm and 228 by 
169mm). Slight fading to the image of the Sultan’s family, all images 
generally very good. Ms. titles in ink to mounts of the family and 
palace photographs. [No date, but c.1877].        £3,000

A set of photographs focusing on al-Fadl III ibn ‘Ali al-’Abdali, who 
was the Sultan of Lahej for two periods; briefly in 1863 and for a 
longer spell starting in July 1874 and ending in April 1898.

A small carte-de-visite shows the Sultan sitting alone looking directly 
into the camera. A larger print captures him with his family, seated 
outside between two palms; all are in fine clothes and with swords at 
hip or to hand. The final image sets his palace against a blank sky, rising 
far above the other low-lying buildings and fences.

27   [YEMEN]. [ANONYMOUS].           Albumen photograph of the 
harbour of Mukalla.

Original albumen photograph, measuring 210 by 200mm, mounted 
on cream-coloured card. There is another photograph mounted 
on the verso of the card, showing the Memorial Well at the Nana 
Roa park in Kanpur city. Ms. titles, neatly written out below each 
image. Some minor fading, a few dust-marks, very good otherwise. 
[c.1870s].     £350 

A photograph showing the harbour of the Yemeni seaport.

Freya Stark provides a short history of Mukallah in The Southern Gates 
of Arabia: “The first contemporary mention of it is by Ibn Mujawir in 
the fourteenth century, and it remains in almost unbroken obscurity 
until 1829, when the British came after abandoning Aden, and until 
1834 when Haines, looking for a naval base, examined Makalla and 
Sokotra” (p.22). Her photograph of the harbour, taken in early 1935, 
captures an expanse and density of buildings far greater than that 
shown in the present image, therefore pointing to its earliness.


